We expect to receive net proceeds of approximately $   million from the sale of the notes to the underwriters, after deducting the estimated
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, together with cash on
hand, to repay in full the 2.381% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 issued by CC Holdings GS V LLC, our indirect wholly owned subsidiary, and
a subsidiary thereof as co-issuer. The entire $500 million unpaid principal balance of the 2.381% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 is due on
December 15, 2017, and the 2.381% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 currently bear interest at 2.381% per annum.

S-12

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2016:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the offering of the notes offered hereby, and the use of proceeds therefrom.

The following data are qualified in their entirety by our financial statements and other information incorporated by reference herein. You should
read this table in conjunction with �Risk Factors� and �Use of Proceeds.�

As of June 30, 2016
Actual(7) As Adjusted(7)

(dollars in thousands)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) $ 202,338 $ (3)

Long-Term Debt:
Credit Facility:
Term Loan A Facility (maturing in January 2021)(2) 1,978,041 1,978,041
Revolving Credit Facility (maturing in January 2021)(2) 435,000 435,000
Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1(4)(5) 129,522 129,522
January 2010 Senior Secured Tower Revenue Notes(6) 1,243,302 1,243,302
August 2010 Senior Secured Tower Revenue Notes(6) 992,648 992,648
2015 Senior Secured Tower Revenue Notes(6) 987,018 987,018
2.381% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 497,882 �  (3)

3.400% Senior Notes due 2021 849,574 849,574
   % Senior Notes due 2021 offered hereby �
4.875% Senior Notes due 2022 839,448 839,448
5.250% Senior Notes due 2023 1,636,044 1,636,044
3.849% Senior Secured Notes due 2023 990,587 990,587
4.450% Senior Notes due 2026 889,631 889,631
3.700% Senior Notes due 2026 741,314 741,314
Capital Leases and Other Obligations 216,193 216,193
Total Debt $ 12,426,204 $

Less Current Maturities and Short-Term Debt $ 100,345 $ 100,345

Total Long-Term Debt $ 12,325,859 $

Total Crown Castle International Corp. Stockholders� Equity $ 6,948,307 $

Total Capitalization $ 19,374,511 $

(1) Exclusive of restricted cash.

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

(2) On January 21, 2016, CCIC entered into the Credit Facility, consisting of the $2.0 billion Term Loan A, the $2.5 billion Revolver and the
previously outstanding $1.0 billion 364-Day Facility. CCIC has repaid in full and terminated the 364-Day Facility. The Revolver includes
subfacilities for the issuance of letters of credit in an aggregate face amount of up to $50.0 million. As of August 17, 2016, we had $2.0